# CH \$215.00 7451038

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM395631

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Second Lien Security Interest in Trademarks Recorded at Reel 4793/Frame 0877	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as Collateral Agent		08/18/2016	Trust Company: NEW YORK

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Camp Systems International, Inc.	
Street Address:	999 Marconi Ave.	
City:	Ronkonkoma	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11779	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	74510385	CESCOM
Serial Number:	75071804	HECTM
Serial Number:	75097532	ECTM
Serial Number:	75307496	CAMP
Serial Number:	76179483	THE AIRCRAFT MARKET IN REAL TIME
Serial Number:	76179485	ASO
Serial Number:	76179486	ASO
Serial Number:	78220002	WEBECTM

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2134522329

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2136207848

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com
Correspondent Name: Justine Lu/White & Case LLP

Address Line 1: 555 South Flower Street, Suite 2700 Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

TRADEMARK REEL: 005859 FRAME: 0386

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1146605-0034-S216
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justine Lu
SIGNATURE:	/Justine Lu/
DATE SIGNED:	08/18/2016
	08/18/2016

### **Total Attachments: 3**

 $source=Camp-2L\ TM\ Release\ of\ 4793\_0877-Camp\ Systems\ International,\ Inc.\ [Ex\#page1.tifsource=Camp-2L\ TM\ Release\ of\ 4793\_0877-Camp\ Systems\ International,\ Inc.\ [Ex\#page2.tifsource=Camp-2L\ TM\ Release\ of\ 4793\_0877-Camp\ Systems\ International,\ Inc.\ [Ex\#page3.tifsource=Camp-2L\ TM\ Release\ of\ 4793\_0877-Camp\ Systems\ International,\ Inc.\ Inc.\$ 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005859 FRAME: 0387

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Second Lien Security Interest in Trademarks ("Second Lien Trademark Release") is made as of August 18, 2016, by DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, a New York trust company (the "Collateral Agent" or "Grantee") in favor of CAMP SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation with an address at 999 Marconi Ave., Ronkonkoma, New York 11779 (the "Grantor").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee entered into that certain Second Lien Security Agreement among the Grantor, the other grantors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated May 31, 2012 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Second Lien Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Lien Security Agreement, that certain second lien trademark security agreement was entered into by Grantor and Grantee, dated May 31, 2012 (the "Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement"), notice of which was recorded on June 1, 2012 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 4793, Frame 0877.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Collateral Agent, under the terms of the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Collateral Agent, in and to (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and domain names (the "Trademarks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Second Lien Security Agreement) and products of the Trademarks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Trademarks are associated and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest in all such Trademark Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby (i) releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the Trademark Collateral, including the Security Interest, and (ii) terminates the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005859 FRAME: 0388

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Second Lien Trademark Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS,

as Collateral Agent

Name: Peter Cucchiara
Title: Vice President

By:

Name: Dasan Lazarov

Title: Director

# Schedule A

# **TRADEMARKS**

1	Serial #: 74510385	Filing Dt: 04/08/1994	Reg #: <u>1908820</u>	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 08/01/1995
	Mark: CESCOM			
2	Serial #: <u>75071804</u>	Filing Dt: 03/13/1996	<b>Reg #:</b> <u>2117374</u>	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 12/02/1997
	Mark: HECTM			
3	<b>Serial #:</b> <u>75097532</u>	Filing Dt: 05/02/1996	Reg #: 2118980	Reg. Dt: 12/09/1997
	Mark: ECTM			
4	Serial #: <u>75307496</u>	<b>Filing Dt:</b> 06/09/1997	Reg #: 2144786	Reg. Dt: 03/17/1998
	Mark: CAMP			
5	Serial #: <u>76179483</u>	Filing Dt: 12/11/2000	Reg #: <u>2515006</u>	Reg. Dt: 12/04/2001
	Mark: THE AIRCRA	AFT MARKET IN REAL	ГІМЕ	
	Serial #: <u>76179485</u>	Filing Dt: 12/11/2000	Reg #: <u>2542704</u>	Reg. Dt: 02/26/2002
6	Mark: ASO			
	<b>Serial #:</b> 76179486	Filing Dt: 12/11/2000	Reg #: <u>2517102</u>	Reg. Dt: 12/11/2001
7	Mark: ASO			
8	Serial #: <u>78220002</u>	Filing Dt: 02/28/2003	<b>Reg #:</b> 3060859	Reg. Dt: 02/21/2006
	Mark: WEBECTM			

TRADEMARK REEL: 005859 FRAME: 0390

**RECORDED: 08/18/2016**